Oct. 2005, Rev. 10
BGUS / SG
INSTALLATION GUIDE
BGUS
SG
OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.
CASNOVIA, MI 49318 • U.S.A.
®

C. Make sure the close limit switch isn’t activated. If it is, the
operator will think the gate is already closed.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Use the part numbers listed on the following pages. Contact your local OSCO dealer or distributor to order parts.
1. Supply the model number and serial number of your operator.
2. Specify the quantity of pieces needed and order by part number and name of part.
3. State whether to ship by freight, truck, parcel post, UPS or air express.
4. State whether transportation charges are to be prepaid or collect.
5. Specify name and address of person or company to whom parts are to be shipped.
6. Specify name and address of person or company to whom invoice is to be sent.
3-02-4
MODEL BGUS/SG OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 17 -
MODEL BGUS MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW
3-03-6
MODEL BGUS/SG OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 18 -
MODEL BGUS MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
Ref. Part
No. Number Description
2 2110-781* Welded Cabinet Assembly
3 2100-372* Enclosure Door
5 2220-008 Lock Assembly with Key
6 2110-746 Bearing Block Assembly Kit
7 2110-170 Drive Shaft Assembly
8 2110-732 Gate Arm Flange
9 2100-1925-BT Arm Attachment Channel
10 2100-1926-BT Counterweight
12 2110-441 Connecting Link with Bearings
26 2200-136 Flange Bearings
17 2500-2307 Motor, 1/2 HP, 115V, 1 Phase
2500-2308 Motor, 1/2 HP, 208/230V, 1 Phase
2500-2336 Capacitor for 2500-2307 Motor
2500-2337 Capacitor for 2500-2308 Motor
18 2100-364 Intermediate Shaft
19 2110-117 Reducer and Crank Arm assembly
21 2200-917 Reducer Pulley, 7” (2 required)
22 2200-918 Intermediate Pulley, 2” (2 required)
23 2200-151 V-Belt, 25” (2 required)
24 2200-235 Motor Pulley, 1 5/8”
25 2200-011 Intermediate Pulley, 6”
28 2200-208 V-Belt, 26” (2 required)
29 2400-178 Carriage Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/2”
30 2400-015 Hex Nut, 3/8” -16
31 2400-017 Flat Washer, 3/8”
Ref. Part
No. Number Description
32 2400-182 Wing Nut, #10-32
33 2200-314 Set Collar, 1 1/4”
34 2400-474 Roll Pin, 3/8” x 1” x 2”
35 2400-043 Star Washer, #10
36 2400-032 Hex Nut, #10-32
37 2400-049 Screw, #8 - 32 x 3/8”, self-tap
38 2500-029 Limit Switch
40 2400-246 Screw, #6 - 32 x 2 1/4”, Pan-Head
42 2400-069 Kep Nut, #6-32
43 2300-028 Limit Cam
50 2400-134 Key, Motor Pulley
51 2400-254 Key, Intermediate Shaft
55 2400-188 Thrust Washer
56 2400-165 Shoulder Bolt, 1/2” - 32 x 2”
60 2200-222 Bearing, Pillow Block
61 2400-133 Key, Intermediate Shaft
71 2100-1804 Rear Accessory Shelf
72 2100-1879 Power Box Mounting Plate
73 2510-251-C Power On/Off Disconnect Box, 115VAC
2500-1956 115VAC Duplex Receptacles only
2500-1957 115VAC Switch only
2510-252-F Power On/Off Disconnect Box, 230VAC
2500-2205 230VAC Switch only
74 2100-1820 Front Accessory Shelf
*Specify color and texture.
MODEL BGUS